
 

Welcome to Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse  

We’d like to share with you and with all the young children in 
Pennsylvania the fun of exploring this picture book by state resident 
Lindsay Barrett George. In Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse you will meet 
two mice who live very different and yet very similar lives! Their story is 
our story as well: our lives, also, are very different and yet very much the 
same.  

We’d like you to use this manual and trunk as a starting point. We offer 
many suggestions which you are free to use, adapt, or reject as suits your 
own group. We hope, even more, to inspire you as you create your own 
ideas for sharing the concepts and experiences of this book with your 
children.  

 

About this manual: 

This manual is split into six main sections. Part 1 gives you an 
introduction to this project and the author, Lindsay Barrett George. Part 2 
lists the materials you will find in the trunk. Part 3 gives you activities to 
use with Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse including ideas for organizing a 
programming schedule, descriptions and directions for each activity, and 
a collection of songs and fingerplays you might use. Part 4 provides 
additional resources: websites, fiction books, and related nonfiction.   
Part 5 lists the current Pennsylvania Department of Education Early 
Learning Standards for Pre-Kindergarten and shows how each activity 
meets those standards. For more to think about the importance of early 
literacy, find additional informative readings in Part 6. 

 



 

Table of Contents 

 

Introduction …………………………….……….…………………………1 

Acknowledgements from Susan Pannebaker…………………………3 

Introduction by Lindsay Barrett George ……….…………………….4 

Biography of Lindsay Barrett George……….……………………….5 

Author book list ……………………………………………………...6 

 

List of Trunk Contents ………………………………….………………...7 

Trunk Contents ………………………………………………………9 

Reproducibles …………………………………………………..…..10  

 

Activities ………………………………………………………….……….21 

Suggested session outline of activities ……………………………...23 

Activity Descriptions ……………………………………………….26 

 Reading the Story ……………………………………………26 

 Expanding the Story …………………………………………31 

 Preposition Activities ………………………………………..40 

 Wildlife Activities …………………………………………...48 

Songs and Fingerplays ………………………………….…………..55 



Additional Resources …………………….………………………………63 

Websites …………………………………………………………….65 

Additional fiction mouse books …………………………………….67 

Nonfiction mouse books ……………………………………………68 

Early Childhood Standards ………………………………………….69 

 About the Standards…………………………………………………71 

Approaches to Learning ………………………………………….…73 

Creative Arts …………………………………………………….….74 

Language and Literacy ………………………………………….…..75 

Logical-Mathematical ………………………………………………76 

Personal Social ……………………………………………………...77 

Physical – Health …………………………………………………...78 

Science ……………………………………………………………...79 

Social Studies ……………………………………………………....80 

More to Think About: the Rationale of What We Do …………………81 

“Reading: A Team Sport” ……………………………………...…..83 

“Habits that Help Children Learn to Read and Write”  .……………85 

“How Programming Brings a Story to Life” ….……………………86 

Index 

 



1 

Introduction 
 
 
 
 

 



3 

Acknowledgements 

Pennsylvania’s One Book, Every Young Child program is an early 
childhood learning initiative created by the following collaborators: 
 
Pennsylvania Department of Education 
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare 
Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh 
Children’s Museum of Pittsburgh 
Please Touch Museum 
State Museum of Pennsylvania 
Pennsylvania Library Association  
Pennsylvania Public Television Network  
Pennsylvania Center for the Book 
Pennsylvania Association for the Education of Young Children 
 
Particular recognition is given to the Please Touch Museum in Philadelphia and the 
Children’s Museum of Pittsburgh for developing the Traveling Trunk and this accompanying 
manual of resources that can be used by the library and early learning communities.  The 
museums have made an inspired selection of puppets, games, music and suggested activities 
that support the collaboration’s goal of providing opportunities to engage preschool children 
in interactive learning.  Research shows that children learn more when they are actively 
engaged.    
 
Thanks are also given to Georgene DeFilippo, Coordinator of Children’s Services for the 
Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh, and Mary Maxson, Coordinator of Children’s Services for 
the B. F. Jones Memorial Library in Aliquippa, for their creative ideas and tireless 
commitment to the initiative. 
 
The Verizon Foundation is recognized and thanked for providing funding to enable every 
center and home-based childcare program, Head Start, Family Literacy, and private 
preschool in the Commonwealth to receive a copy of the book Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse 
by Lindsay Barrett George and to learn about related Inside Mouse activities that support 
Pennsylvania’s Early Learning Standards.   
 

—Susan Pannebaker, Youth Services Advisor, PA Department of Education 
 
 

This project is funded, in part, by the Institute of 
Museum and Library Services under the 
provisions of the Library Services and 
Technology Act as administered by the Office 
of Commonwealth Libraries.  



4  

Introduction by Lindsay Barrett George 
 

I love to look, and I love to draw. 
As an only child, I relied on my imagination A LOT for 
entertainment and company. 
My family always had pets, so dogs and cats and birds and 
turtles and one very spoiled goat- all played an important part in 
my made-up games and artwork. 
 
When I lived on a Caribbean island, I made up stories about the 
sea and what lived in it. While living in New York City, stories 

about city dogs kept me busy and happy. But when I moved to Pennsylvania in 1984, 
the woods were outside our log cabin window, and our neighbors were deer and 
rabbits and bear and heron – a whole new world to observe and learn about and draw. 
Stories for children’s books rushed out of the woods and into my head and onto my 
drawing table. 
 
My art has always been about the familiar things in my life – inside and outside my 
house. Art, and stories, exist in the world around us - EVERYWHERE. 
I believe that finding them is the pleasure.    
 
Parents can share special times with their children by simply looking around the 
house, looking outside the front door, and talking about WHAT THEY SEE. 
 
Inside Mouse/Outside Mouse is based on a fun and simple concept:  
If there is a mouse inside my house (we live in a 1898 schoolhouse, so yes, we have  
mice!) what about a mouse outside my house? This book appreciates the similarities 
among us and celebrates the differences between us.  
And at the end of the book, we don’t say ‘good- bye,’  but ‘hello’. 
 
Do you know (and your children) how dogs say hello? or cats? or gorillas? or 
elephants?  That would be fun to find out.  
And if you lived outside, how would your life be? Would you sleep in a bed? in a 
stump? in a nest? down a burrow?  
Making the everyday become magic – that is how I love to spend my time. 
 
So STOP – LOOK – AND LISTEN with your child…and let the fun (and learning) 
begin!  
 
Any time that you share with your child will lead to a CONNECTION! 

  



5 

Lindsay Barrett George 
 
Lindsay Barrett was born July 22, 1952, in the Dominican Republic, where she 
started painting as soon as she received a set of paints as a gift. Her family 
moved to New Jersey when she was eight. She spoke only Spanish, but she 
made friends through her art. Her favorite subject was, and is, the things she 
saw every day: finding wonder in the ordinary. She went to school for drawing 
and printmaking, earning a B.F.A from Manhattanville College and an M.F.A. 
from the University of Wisconsin. She spent several years in New York City 
working as a printer and later a designer for a children’s book publisher. But in 
1984 she married William T. George, and they moved to a log cabin in the 
woods in northeastern Pennsylvania. She had always enjoyed the outdoors, but 
her new home held so much fascinating wildlife that she was inspired to create 
her own books to share the outdoors with children who weren’t there to see it 
for themselves.  
 
She and her husband worked together on the Long Pond series of picture books, 
which introduces children to the wildlife of the area. She wrote and illustrated 
another series, Who’s Been Here?, which shows various nature clues that two 
children (based on her own two children) discover on a hike through the woods 
(or the snow or around the pond…), and then shows the animals that left them. 
All her books show life-like animals up close.  
 
She lives in White Mills, PA, in Wayne County.  

 

Sources: Contemporary Authors Online. Access PA POWER Library. The 
Gale Group, 2001.  

http://www.harperchildrens.com/teacher/catalog/author_xml.asp?authorID=154
03 
— a teacher reference. The Author’s Note is informative and interesting. 
 
http://www.eduplace.com/kids/hmr/mtai/lbgeorge.html  
—a simple, kid-centered website 



6  

 

Books written and illustrated by Lindsay Barrett George: 

• William and Boomer. New York: Greenwillow Books, 1987.  
• (William T. George, coauthor) Beaver at Long Pond. New York: 

Greenwillow Books, 1988.  
• In the Snow: Who's Been Here? New York: Greenwillow Books, 1995.  
• In the Woods: Who's Been Here? New York: Greenwillow Books, 1995.  
• Around the Pond: Who's Been Here? New York: Greenwillow Books, 

1996. 
• Around the World: Who's Been Here?  New York: Greenwillow Books, 

1998.  
• My Bunny and Me. New York: Greenwillow Books, 2000.  
• Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse. New York: Greenwillow Books, 2004.  
• The Secret. New York: Greenwillow Books, 2005. 
• In the Garden: Who's Been Here? New York: Greenwillow Books, to be 

published May 2006. 

 

Books illustrated by Lindsay Barrett George: 

• George, William T. Box Turtle at Long Pond. New York: Greenwillow 
Books, 1989.  

• George, William T. Fishing at Long Pond. New York: Greenwillow 
Books, 1991.  

• George, William T. Christmas at Long Pond. New York: Greenwillow 
Books, 1992.  

• Charlotte Huck, compiler. Secret Places. New York: Greenwillow 
Books, 1993.  

• Schaefer, Lola M. Pick, Pull, Snap! : Where Once a Flower Bloomed. 
New York: Greenwillow Books, 2003. 
  



7 

 
Trunk Contents 

and Reproducibles 
 
 
 

 
 



8  



Caution: Some items in trunk contain small parts that could be a choking hazard.            9 

Trunk Contents 
 
Rabbit House by Pockets of Learning (soft dollhouse) —babycatalogue.com   800-752-9736 

 
Hand Puppet: Mouse Puppet- white 
Finger puppets 

- Mini owl spotted 
- Mini Squirrel 
- Mini Field Mouse-brown 
- Mini Pet Mouse-white 
- Mini Dog 
- Mini Cat-Tabby 
- Mini Jack Rabbit (not available @folkmanis.com)  

—all above puppets from Folkmanis.com online store,  
or P&T Puppet Theatre, 831-754-2411, ptpuppets.com 

- Spider Finger Puppet —Puppets By Post, puppetsbypost.com 
- Mini One-Hole Log Dark Brown — Act II Books and Puppets, kidsbooksandpuppets.com 

 
Cherry Tree Blocks (set of 29)  — treeblocks.com   800-873-4960    fax 877-668-8697 

 
Mouse Matching Blocks — Constructive Playthings,   800-448-4115   www.cptoys.com 

 
Sew-a-Cheese (lacing wooden cheese wedge) —Hearthsong, 800-325-2502, hearthsong.com 

 
Cheesy Tops  (Wooden spinning tops)—Hearthsong, 800-325-2502    hearthsong.com 

 
In, On, Under Game — Childcraft, tel: 800-631-5652, childcraft.com 

 
Measuring Mice —  Lakeshore,  tel: 800-428-4414, lakeshorelearning.com 

 
Felt Board — April’s Daycare,  402 W. US Rt.40, Greenup, IL 62428, call April @ 217-923-5513 

 
CD Title : Eveybody’s Gotta Have a Place, by Dirk Shumaker — dirkshumaker.com  

 
Book: Mice by Kevin J. Holmes — Barnes and Noble:  order in store or barnesandnoble.com 

 
Touch Feel Bags –handmade, contact Christine Riviello at 610-251-9337 or tina@jwmm.com 

- Mini Watering Cans— BJ’s Craft Supplies, tel: 361-286-3366, bjcraftsupplies.com 
- Wooden Flower Pots —purchased at Michael’s Crafts and Floral Store and at Walmart 
- Silk Flowers and Pine Sprigs—purchased at Michael’s Crafts and Floral Store and at Walmart 
- Wooden Mushrooms  by Haba (come in tin of aprox.15) —Magic Cabin tel: 888-623-6557 
- Fun Fur —Jo Ann Fabrics (may be a seasonal item) 
- Walnuts—local grocery 

 
Trunk — Consolidated Plastics: Hinged Container 231/2 x 191/2 x 13—  tel: 1-800-3 62-1000 



10  

  
Reproducibles 

 
Copy the following pages as needed. These pages contain artwork 
drawn by Lindsay Barrett George exclusively for the One Book, 
Every Young Child project, including templates for: 

• finger puppets  
• felt board pieces  
• bookmarks 
• activity sheets  

Also included are templates for activities described later in this 
Manual.  
 
These pages are to be reproduced solely for the educational use of 
your organization. 

 

 



 

Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 11 

Finger Puppets 

 



12      Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 

 



 

Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 13 

Scenery- copy, cut out, and glue to felt for use on a flannel board 

 



14      Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 

Mouse Bag Puppet—copy, color, cut out, and glue to a brown 
paper lunch bag: 

 

 



 

Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 15 

Door Hanger 
 

 
 
 

Bookmarks  
 

   



16      Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 

Activity Sheet: Circle The One That Is Different: 
 
 

 

 



 

Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 17 

Take Home Activity: Puzzle. 
Copy, color, cut out, and match 

 
 

 



18      Illustrations © Lindsay Barrett George.  Please reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 

Simple Mice: can be used as puppets, felt board pieces, tracing 
templates, etc: 

 



 

Please feel free to reproduce this template for the use of your educational program                     19 

Draw Me A Mouse Story! 
 

Use this space to draw and tell a story about mice: 
 

 



20           Please feel free to reproduce this template for the use of your educational program 

Copy these ears onto colored paper and attach to a 2 in. x 24 in. paper band.  
 

 



 

21 

Activities 
 
 
 
 

 



22  



 

23 

Adapting These Activities to Fit YOUR Needs 
 
What follows is a possible outline of the activities in this manual that splits the 
activities into four themed sessions. You can spread this out over four days, one 
session per day, or two sessions over two days, or all four in one: whatever 
combination works for your group.  You can incorporate your own activity 
ideas into the schedule wherever they seem appropriate, and even add days—
especially if you have resources for special guests, such as an educator from a 
local nature center (see page 49) or even Lindsay Barrett George herself! 
 
On page 25, activities are split into categories to better help you customize your 
own schedule. Groups with particularly young children may want to focus on 
the activities in the “Activities Appropriate for Toddlers” category. If you need 
a time-filler or a way to occupy children while the adults are busy, use the 
activities listed under “Free-Play Activities” (these activities can –and probably 
should—be done again and again!) You can find art and movement activities at 
a glance, too. Whatever the needs of your group, you can adjust the schedule 
accordingly. It may not be possible to carry out all of the activities as written in 
some settings and with some groups. Don’t be afraid to adapt an activity to suit 
your situation. Take these ideas and make them your own!  
 



24  

Suggested Program Options for Group Activities 
 
One: 

1. Initial reading…………………………………….…….…..………..27 
2. Set up environments…………………………….………..…………32 
3. Playacting/retelling time………………………….…….…....…33, 36 
4. Draw Me a Mouse Story…………………………………...……19, 37 

 
Two: 

1. Two readings (one for each mouse)..…………………………..……29 
2. Craft: symmetry cutout w/ drawings………………………………...38 
3.  Obstacle Course…………………………………………………….44 
4. Songs and Fingerplays……………………………………………….55 

 
Three: 

1. Make mouse ears, 
tails……………………………….
..……….20,34 

2. Simultaneous 
reading……………………….30 

3. Mouse Wiggle 
Dance………………..……….41 

4. Preposition board 
game………………….….…..43 

 
Four: 

1. Nonfiction 
reading………………...……..50 

2. Comparison of real 
mice…………………………..49 

3. Wildlife Field 
Trip/journaling……….…...51-52 

4. Touch and Feel 
bag……………………………53 

 



 

25 

Free-play Activities (no group/ adult instruction necessary) 
 
Board games………………………………………….……………...43, trunk 
Dollhouse environments……………………………………………………32 
Lacing Cheese………………………………………………….……...in trunk 
Measuring Mice…………………………………………….…………in trunk 
Playacting with Puppets……………………………………………………33 
Touch and Feel bag …………………………………….…………………..53 
 
Art Activities 
 
Draw Me A Mouse Story…………………………………….….….…...19,37 
Make mouse ears, tails………………………….…………...…………..20,34 
Symmetry cutout with drawings…………………………………………....38 
Wildlife journaling……………………………………………………….…52 
 
Movement Activities 
 
Mouse Wiggle Dance…………………………………….………….………41 
Obstacle Course…………….……………………………………………….44 
Songs and Fingerplays……………………………………………….……...55 
 
Activities Appropriate for Toddlers 
 
Dollhouse environments……………………………………………………32 
Lacing Cheese………………………………………………………...in trunk 
Mouse Wiggle dance (simplified) …………………………………….…...41 
Puppets……………………………………………………………………..33 
Songs and fingerplays (some) ……………………………………………..55 
Touch and Feel bag………………………………………………………...53 



26  

 

 
 
 
 

Reading the Story 
 
The story of Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse is really two parallel stories in one. 
It can therefore be read in several different ways:  

• a straightforward reading, as if of any ordinary picture book; 
• two separate readings, first of the inside mouse’s pages, then of the 

outside mouse’s; 
• and a simultaneous reading, with two readers each taking the story of one 

of the mice, and saying the parallel words at the same time.  
 



 

27 

First reading: Introducing the story. 
 
The straightforward reading is probably the best choice for the first reading. 
Use this reading to establish the story and compare and contrast the journeys of 
the mice. Encourage the audience to “read” the pictures and make predictions as 
you go. 
 
Materials:  

• Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse 
 
Activity: 
 
Introduce the book to the children by talking about the mice on the cover. What 
is the same about them? What is different? 
 
While reading, you can ask questions that draw the children’s attention to the 
many things happening in the pictures: 

• What does the mouse have in its clock/stump?  
• What other animals do you see? (The “up the chair/wall” page has a hint 

of the animals the mice will meet on the next page—see if the children 
can guess!).  

• Where do you think the outside/inside mouse will go next?  
• What do you see on these pages that is the same? 
• What inside things do you see? What outside things do you see? 
• Where IS the mouse on this page? (some pages you can only see part of 

the mouse—others it may be doing something interesting that is not 
mentioned in the text). 

• What do you think is in those cans? 
• What kind of book did the mouse run behind? 
• What do you see through the window (at the end)? 
• What do you think the mouse is looking at through the window? 
• On the next-to-last page (“to look outside/inside my house”): Do you see 

anything familiar on these pages? What do you see? See if you can 
retrace the steps of each mouse in the pictures.  

 



28  

Ask questions afterward:  
• What is one thing the Inside Mouse did? 
• What is one thing the Outside Mouse did? 
• What was the SAME about the trips of the two mice? 
• What was DIFFERENT? 
• Would you like to be an inside mouse or an outside mouse? Why? 

 
Connection Suggestions: These questions can lead into the activity about 
constructing inside and outside environments. 
 
 
Main Early-Childhood Standards:  

- RL 1.1: Listen responsively to directions, stories, and conversations;  
- C 1.7: Make predictions from what is read, heard, or seen in illustrations;  
- C 1.8: Use illustration clues to infer and predict what happens next in a story. 

Additional Standards: AL 2.3, AL 3.1, AL 3.5, RL 1.6, L 3.1, L 3.3, LM 2.1, LM 6.1, SC 1.4, 
SC 1.5 
 



 

29 

Additional readings:  
 
Why additional readings? Each reading helps the children become more 
familiar not only with the story itself, but with the subtle details—particularly in 
how the two stories parallel each other. When the story becomes familiar 
enough, the children can start to retell it themselves. 
 
Materials:  

• Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse 
• felt board (in trunk) 
• felt board pieces (homemade) 

 
Two different readings: 
 
 “Let’s find out where the inside mouse went.” With the children’s help 
(identifying the felt pieces and other nouns in the story), retell HALF of the 
story on the felt board.  
 
Now tell the other half of the story on the other half of the felt board, setting up 
the pieces in a mirror image of the first mouse’s journey.  
 
Once the pieces are all in place, the children can retell each half of the story 
without the book, seeing the journey of both mice all at once on the board.  
 
Ask, “What do you notice about the two stories?” 
 
Connection Suggestions: This is a good time, with the pieces lined up on the 
felt board, to discuss the symmetry of the stories. A great follow-up project is 
the Symmetry Cutout Drawing activity. Feeling particularly active, you can try 
running the obstacle course, where each person can follow each storyline just as 
you have done here. 
 
Main Early-Childhood Standards:  

- RL 1.1: Listen responsively to directions, stories, and conversations; 
- C 1.1: Retell a simple story in sequence using illustrations in a book or literary props. 

Additional Standards: AL 3.5, EL 1.2, LM 1.6, LM 2.1, LM 3.6, SS 2.1   
 



30  

Simultaneous reading: 
 
If you have two readers available, this activity is not one to pass up! One reader 
will tell the story of the inside mouse, ideally using one half of the felt board, 
and the other reader will tell the story of the outside mouse on the other half. 
They will tell the stories together at exactly the same time. 
 
Explain this to the children beforehand. Ask them if they think hearing two 
stories at once will be crazy! But, amazingly, the two stories are almost exactly 
the same. What was the same about them?  
 
Point out the words that make the two journeys the same: “down,” “across,” 
“under,” and so on.  

 
Connection Suggestions: This would be a good introduction to any of the 
preposition activities. Try doing the Mouse Wiggle Dance, the Obstacle Course, 
or any of the preposition board games. 
 
Main Early-Childhood Standards: 

- LM 2.1: Recognize how things are alike (comparisons) and identify objects that 
belong together (classification);  

- LM 3.5: Understand directionality, order, and positions of objects, using words such 
as  up, down, over, under, top, bottom, inside, outside, in front of, behind; 

- LM 3.6: Show an awareness of symmetry. 
Additional Standards: AL 2.3, RL 1.1, RL 1.3 
 

 



 

31 

 
Expanding the Story 

 
 
The synopsis of the book offers suggestions of how to expand this story by 
asking the questions: 

• “Are they old friends? Or new friends? 
• “Did they just meet today? Or do they visit everyday? 
• “And what do you think might happen next to the inside mouse and the 

outside mouse?”  
 
These are questions the children themselves can answer through imaginative 
play and storytelling.  

 



32  

 
Inside/Outside: Setting Up Environments 

 
This activity sets the scene. Use it to compare and contrast the inside and 
outside environments of the mice.  
 
Materials needed: (all in trunk) 

• dollhouse with “inside stuff”  
• “outside stuff”  with woodland blocks 
• finger puppets 

 
Activity: 
 
Introduce the materials all in one pile, mixed together, without any clear outside 
or inside designation. Explain that we are going to set up an inside place and an 
outside place, but first we need to decide what goes where. With a large group, 
you may want to hold up one item at a time, asking the group whether, as a 
whole, they think it belongs in the outside or the inside; then place the item on 
whichever side of the dollhouse they pick. With a smaller group this can 
become more hands-on, and you can have the children pick up each item and 
place it on either side of the dollhouse. 
 
Once the items are sorted, you can work together to set them up, or you can 
make that part of the free playacting activity, depending on the size and 
attention span of your group. 
 
Connection suggestions: This activity leads naturally to playacting. What 
happens next in these settings? 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:   

- L 6.1:Represent stories and 
experiences through pictures, 
scribbles, letter-like forms, dictation, 
and play;  

- LM 2.1: Recognize how things are 
alike (comparisons) and identify 
objects that belong together 
(classification);  

- SC 1.5: Compare, contrast, and 
classify objects and data. 

Additional standards: LM2.2, LM 2.5, SC 
2.4, SS 1.6. 



 

33 

Playacting the Story 
 
Now is time to play about the mice’s first meeting, or what the mice are going 
to do today, or what they do on other days. With good questioning, you can 
help the children delve deeper into the story. 
 
Materials needed (all available in trunk):  

• mouse puppets 
• finger puppets 
• inside/outside environments 

 
Activity: 
 
Give the children the puppets and/or dollhouse (mouse-house) to imagine and 
playact freely the further adventures of the two mice. As they play, ask 
questions to encourage them to really think about what the mice might do. 
  

• How did the mice meet? 
• What do they say to each other?  
• Will the outside mouse visit the clock, or the inside mouse the stump?  
• What do they do together? 
• What does the inside mouse think about being outside? What does the 

outside mouse think about being inside? 
• Do the mice interact with the other animals they see? What do they think 

about the dog, the hare, the spiders? 
• What will the mice do tomorrow? 

 
Remember that there are no wrong answers. Let the story come from the 
imaginations of the children themselves! 
  
Connection suggestions: This could be a good time to ask the children to share 
what they decided about the lives of the mice by telling a story or putting on a 
puppet show or play. This could also be a good time to try telling stories further 
through drawing a mouse story. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- CA 3.1 Represent fantasy and real-life experiences through pretend play; 
- CA 3.4 Express own ideas through dramatic play activities;  
- CA 3.5: Engage in cooperative pretend play with another child. 

Additional standards: AL 3.1, AL 5.1, CA 3.2, CA 3.3, RL 1.6, C 1.7, L 3.3, L 6.1, PS 3.8. 



34  

Mouse Ears and Tails 
 
This activity results in some simple mouse costumes that can be worn for any 
other mouse play activities and allows for scissors practice. 
 
Materials needed:  

• mouse ears template (page 20) copied onto colored paper 
• colored paper precut into 

strips approx. 2" x 24" 
• crayons 
• scissors 
• stapler and/or glue 
• ribbon, rope, or yarn 

 
Activity: 
 
Copy the mouse ears template, 
preferably onto colored 
construction paper (brown, 
gray, black, white, and pink). 
Allow each child to choose 
their own color. If colored 
options are not available, have 
the children color the white 
copies however they like. 
Encourage them to continue to 
add colored detail to the ears 
even on colored paper. 
(Another option with colored 
paper is to trace the inner ear portion of the template onto pink paper, cut out, 
and give two inner ears to each child to glue into the center of their mouse ears). 
 
Have the children cut out the ears. Fold Line 2 over to meet Line 1. Then fold 
Line 3 over to meet Line 1. Staple once on the back through all of the layers of 
folded paper. Fit and staple a strip of paper into a headband for each child. 
Position the ears upright and staple one on each side of the headband. As much 
work as possible should be done by the children themselves. 
 
For the tail, cut a length of ribbon, yarn or rope long enough to make a tail to tie 
to a back belt loop of a child (if the child does not have a belt loop make the tail 
long enough to tie around his/her waist). 



 

35 

 
 Connection suggestions: This could be a good time to have the children share 
the further adventures of the mice, giving them the option of telling the story as 
a puppet show or as a play with them as the mice. You can also wear the mice 
costumes while doing the Mouse Wiggle dance, or even running the Obstacle 
Course (though tails might get in the way).   
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- PS 1.1: Is aware of self and ones own preferences;  
- PH 2.1: Demonstrate control, strength, and dexterity to manipulate objects; 
- PH 2.4 Demonstrate increasing control with writing and drawing implements. 

Additional standards: CA 1.4, RL 1.2, L 1.6, PS 2.5, PS 2.8, PS 3.10, PH 2.2, PH 2.3. 
 

 



36  

Put On a Show 
 
The children can practice both performing and being a good audience by 
presenting their favorite part of their story-expansion play to the rest of the 
group in pairs or small groups.  
 
Materials needed:  

• puppets and/or dollhouse pieces and/or mouse ears and tails  
 
Activity: 
 
Ask pairs or small groups of children if they would like to act out a story about 
the mice and their adventures before or after the book, with puppets, costumes, 
or mouse-house sets. The children doing the performance should be encouraged 
to focus on just one small part of the stories of the mice. Let the children 
playact freely ahead of time to practice, then ask them to present the most 
interesting thing they made up to the rest of the group. You might ask everyone 
ahead of time what part they want to show— this way, they are less likely to 
simply repeat the show before them. You can also give them a starting point 
with an introduction such as, “Now Jamie and Kailey will show us what the 
mice did when they met the squirrel!” 
 
The rest of the group should be encouraged to watch. Talk up their role: “The 
audience is important—they picture the story they are seeing. They let the 
performers know that they did a good job.” After each presentation, have the 
presenters bow and everyone else applaud! 
 
Connection suggestions: This is a good activity for concluding a planned 
session. Afterward the children should have free play time to play out and 
expand on the new ideas their peers presented. Or, they can expand and respond 
by drawing their own mouse stories. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- CA 3.1 Represent fantasy and real-life experiences through pretend play;  
- CA 3.3 Participate in teacher-guided dramatic activities;  
- CA 3.4 Express own ideas through dramatic play activities; 
- RL 1.1 Listen responsively to directions, stories, and conversations;  
- EL 1.4 Ask and answer relevant questions and share experiences individually and in 

groups. 
Additional standards: AL 5.1, AL 5.2, CA 3.2, CA 3.5, EL 1.6,  L 6.1, PS 1.3, PS 2.9, PH 2.1, 
SS 1.3. 



 

37 

Draw Me a Mouse Story 
 
This drawing and prewriting activity is another method of storytelling and 
another way to expand on the story. It can be used to plan or prepare for a show, 
or as another type of “performance” of the play-acted stories, or as a separate 
storytelling experience.  
 
Materials needed:  

• Draw Me a Mouse Story frame pages (template p19) 
• crayons 

 
Activity: 
 
This drawing activity is less structured than any of the other art activities in this 
manual. It is another way of playacting: this time, the children are telling their 
stories on paper. Distribute the story frames and crayons and direct the children 
simply to “Draw me a mouse story of your own.” 
 
If the children need help getting started, ask questions to get them thinking: 

• What do you think a mouse would do? 
• What would you do if you were a mouse? 
• What might happen to a mouse? 
• Where would a mouse go? 
• What do you want to say about mice? 

 
If you are not using this activity as a “script” for a performance, give time for 
volunteers to share their story with the group when they have finished. 
 
Connection suggestions : You could use this activity to conclude a session, or 
you could use the stories they drew as a “script” for the storytelling shows and 
present them now. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- L 3.3 Respond and make connections to story events and characters by relating 
personal experiences; 

- L 6.1 Represent stories and experiences through pictures, scribbles, letter-like forms, 
dictation, and play. 

Additional standards: CA 1.2, L 5.2, LM 1.6, PH 2.4, SS 2.1. 
 



38  

 
 

 Symmetry: Two Parallel Stories 
 
This is an art activity that would best be done after the group has seen the two 
parallel stories laid out on the felt board. It offers simple scissors practice and a 
chance to notice the concept of symmetry and apply it to the parallel stories of 
the two mice.  
 
Materials needed:  

• paper 
• scissors 
• crayons or other coloring supplies 

 
 
Activity: 
 
The most difficult part of this activity is making sure the children listen 
carefully, so complete the first few steps (up to step five) as a group, 
demonstrating and checking for comprehension at each step.  You can adapt 
this activity by preparing the papers up through step three ahead of time, having 
the children cut from there. 
 

1. Fold one piece of paper in half.  
2. Put the fold nearest them. Check and make sure everyone knows where 

their fold is and has it in the right place. 
3. Draw a squiggly line along the top of the page. Older or more skilled 

children may even add more lines on the sides of the paper—but NOT on 
the fold on the bottom. 



 

39 

4. Now, with the paper still closed, cut along the squiggly line. 
5. Open up the paper. Point out how one side is the same design as the 

other side, but backwards, and how this is like the story of the two mice.  
6. Now everyone can draw something about the INSIDE mouse on one 

side of the paper, and something about the OUTSIDE mouse on the 
other side. Suggestions to draw:  

• the homes of the mice (clock and stump)  
• your favorite part of their journeys  
• the animals they see on the inside and outside  
• an inside scene and an outside scene 

 
Connection suggestions: Time to get up and run the symmetrical obstacle 
course! If you are using less than four sessions, you could also do the 
simultaneous rereading of the book here. 
  
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- CA 1.2 Demonstrate the ability to represent experiences, thoughts, and ideas through 
the use of visual art forms;  

- RL 1.2 Follow simple and multiple-step directions;  
- L 5.2 Use recognizable drawings to express thoughts, feelings, and ideas;  
- L 6.1 Represent stories and experiences through pictures, scribbles, letter-like forms, 

dictation, and play;  
- LM 3.6 Show an awareness of symmetry. 

Additional standards: AL 2.1, AL2.3, AL5.1, CA 1.4, PS 2.4, PS 2.5, PS 2.6, PS 2.8, PS 2.9, 
PH 2.2, PH 2.4. 
 

    



40  

 
 
 

Preposition Activities 
 

What unites the two stories of the mice are the prepositions, and this theme 
offers many opportunities for exploration. Here are some activities to reinforce 
the preposition vocabulary featured in the book. 
 
 



 

41 

The Mouse Wiggle 
 
This is a kinesthetic/direction-following activity that turns prepositions into a 
way to dance.  
 
Materials:  

• music (suggested CD in trunk) 
• a chair for each child 
• a toy for each child 
• mouse ears and tails (optional) 

 
 Activity: 
 
Have each child bring a chair and a toy and spread out around an open area. 
Each child should stand beside their chair and lay the toy on the floor. 
 
Play some peppy music and instruct the mice-children to follow after you doing 
the Mouse Wiggle dance. 
 
All the mice wiggle!  
All the mice wiggle their hands… 
…their feet 
…their heads 
…whatever! 
 
But now pay attention to WHERE you need to wiggle next! All the mice 
wiggle… 
 
…on the chair (sitting!) 
…under the chair? Table? (whatever works best in your setting)   
…around the chair 
…over the toy (use your arms!) 
…beside the toy 
…in front of the chair 
…between the toys and the chairs 
…up in the air (jumping) 
…down to the ground  
 
Then… all the mice wiggle quieter and quieter, slower and slower… until 
finally …all the mice sleep! 



42  

Connection Suggestions : Quiet down and play any of the preposition board 
games, such as the In, On, Under game. If you want to expend all your energy 
at once, you could move over and under and around on the Obstacle Course. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards: 

- LM 3.5: Understand directionality, order, and positions of objects, using words such 
as up, down, over, under, top, bottom, inside, outside, in front of, behind;  

- PH 1.3: Demonstrate spatial awareness. 
Additional standards: AL 2.3, CA 2.1,CA 2.4, RL 1.2, RL 1.3,PS 2.4, PS 2.6, PS 2.8, PS 3.7, 
PH 1.1, PH 1.4, PH 1.5, SS 1.5 
 

 



 

43 

Preposition Board Game 
 
This game helps children understand prepositions. You can play as a group, or 
have this available for free-play among families or smaller groups.  
 
Materials:  

• In, On, Under Game (in trunk) 
 
Activity:  
 
This game comes with directions for a variety of options. The basic game 
involves matching the picture on the card to the picture on the game boards. To 
reinforce preposition skills, see if the children can match the pictures without 
seeing them. Pull a card randomly and, without showing it, describe it: “The 
chick is ON the hat.” Whoever has THAT picture on their board gets to collect 
the card and attempt to fill their board.  
 
There are four game boards, so a large group would need to play in teams. Or 
try an opposite game—pass out one CARD to each child, and call for the cards 
to match a leader-held game board. This version is a non-competitive option as 
well.  
 
Other options involve recreating the positions on the cards using the miniature 
figurines. Volunteers can place the figurines in whatever position the leader 
describes off a drawn card. 
 
This game can be played as a simple matching game during free-play time as 
well. 

 
Connection Suggestions : Finish off the day with a game of this, and you can 
continue playing until it is time to go home. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards: 

- LM 3.5: Understand directionality, order, and positions of objects, using words such 
as up, down, over, under, top, bottom, inside, outside, in front of, behind. 

Additional standards: RL 1.2, RL 1.3, PS 2.4, PS 3.8, PS 3.9 
 
 

 
 



44  

Obstacle Course 
 
Practice prepositions, following directions, and gross motor skills by reenacting 
the journeys of the mice.  
 
Materials:  

• various gathered materials (see procedures description) 
• an open space  

 
Activity: 
 
Whether you run this as an actual race or simply as a non-competitive challenge 
is up to you. But you should point out to the contestants that it is not how fast 
you go, but how well you follow the directions, that really counts in this game! 
 
The course would be “run,” as it were, by crawling through like mice!  
 
While it is nearly impossible to safely and accurately recreate the journeys of 
the mice, it is amazing how much can be done with imagination and ingenuity. 
A sample map covering the entire book is provided on page 47. Adapt this map 
based on the size of the area you have to work with and the materials available 
to you. It’s probably not necessary to reenact every step of the journey unless 
you have extremely picky children who would complain loudly if you left 
anything out.  
 

 



 

45 

Here is a list of each step of the journey, and the materials you might use to 
recreate it: 
 

1. Down the wall/stump: Designate a chair each to be the clock and the 
stump (you can decorate them accordingly if you wish). The child 
running the course will start out sitting on the chair, then climb down off 
of it to signify running down. 

 
2. Across the rug/ground: if you have small squares of carpet that children 

pull out to sit on for story time, two of these will work perfectly! If not, 
any small throw rug will do for the inside rug. For the ground, try to find 
a rug that has natural or mottled colors—a bit of fake turf would be very 
fun!  

 
3. Under the table/bush: set up a table that a child can crawl under for both 

sides. You can decorate the “outside” table with branches or leaves to 
make it look more like a bush if you like. If you happen to have a fake 
tree or large potted plant around, you can substitute it for the bush-table if 
you like. 

 
4. Next to the cat/hare: lay the puppets of the cat and rabbit under the 

appropriate tables, or use any stuffed animals or puppets of your own. 
 

5. Up the chair/wall: for safety’s sake just use a chair for each. The child, 
unlike the mouse, will not remain up on the chair, but will climb up into 
the seat and back down again. 

 
6. In front of the dog/squirrel: use the puppets of the animals that are 

included in the trunk. Lay these beside the chair, rather than on it! 
 

7. Into the can and out of the can: what can be the can? A low plastic 
barrel? A hula-hoop? A box? Anything that a child can step safely into 
and out of will do! 

 
8. Behind the book/bird: Use the included bird puppet or a stuffed bird of 

your own; use Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse for the book!  
 

9. Between the socks/rocks: It should not be hard to find some—between 
three and six—of these items! Lay them out so that the child will have to 
zigzag between them.  



46  

10. Below the spider and over the ball/stone: if possible, hang a toy spider 
from a string above the ball or stone. If not, place the toy spider high up 
on a shelf beside the ball or stone. Pick a small ball that a child can safely 
step over. Unlike the mouse, they will not actually CRAWL over! 

 
11. Through the hole: This is another section that will take some ingenuity. 

In the book the hole is formed by piles of cushions and stones, but this 
may be hard to recreate in child-size. If you are lucky enough to have a 
climbing structure that has a hole for crawling through, you may use that. 
You can use large cardboard boxes with holes cut in the side, tents 
constructed of chairs and blankets, or even another table—though that 
might not be quite as fun!  

 
12.  Along the bat/hose: It should be pointed out that even though the mice 

are climbing UP the bat and hose in the pictures, the key preposition here 
is actually “ALONG.” So you will just lay the bat and hose—or other 
longish, skinny items—on the floor and have the children crawl beside 
each.  

 
13.  Around the flowers: find a bunch of fake flowers, or even just one 

flower for each. Cardboard cutouts will do in a pinch. 
 
14.  The window! If you cannot find a frame that can be set up between the 

two sides of the course, you could try an easel, a cart, or if all else fails, a 
yardstick lying on the floor to mark the finish line.  

 
Connection Suggestions: After this you will probably want to slow down. 
Come back together for some group activities such as songs and fingerplays or 
additional readings/retellings. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards: 

- PH 1.3: Demonstrate spatial awareness;  
- PH 1.5: Combine large motor movements with the use of equipment. 

Additional standards: AL 2.1, RL1.2, LM 1.6, LM 3.5, PS 1.4, PS 2.4, PS 2.5, PS 2.6, PS 2.8, 
PS 2.9, PH 1.1, PH 1.4, PH 1.6, SS 2.1. 



 

47 

Sample Obstacle Course Map (Entire Book) 

 
Map drawn by Patte Kelly, Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh, Allegheny Regional Branch 

 
 



48  

 
 
 
 

Wildlife Activities 
 
Lindsay Barrett George started creating picture books to share wildlife with 
children, so we should use this book to explore nature, too. These activities help 
open us to the wonder of the outdoors. 
  



 

49 

Real Mice (an optional but very cool activity) 
 
With the help of your local nature center, museum, or pet store, you can 
introduce children to a real mouse.  
 
Materials needed:  

• whatever you have access to and feel like dealing with! 
 
Activity: 
 
This depends upon the resources available to you. Contact your local natural 
history museum or nature center. Many have programs that allow you to rent a 
real mouse specimen to study. Some have ready-made kits that include not only 
stuffed specimens for looking, but fur samples and other items for touching. 
You may even find animal specialists who will bring in live animals. 
 
You might even consider having a pet mouse in your center for the course of 
the program (or beyond). Mice are relatively inexpensive. Perhaps your local 
pet store will loan you the supplies, or even the mouse! 
 
Connection suggestions: Use the real mouse, whether live or stuffed, as a 
visual aid while reading some mouse nonfiction; and compare the real thing 
with the toys and drawings. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- SC 2.1 Recognize the difference between living and nonliving things. 
Additional standards: PS 2.5, SC 2.3, SC 2.4 
 



50  

Nonfiction Mice 
 
Children have lots of contact with cartoon character mice, but few know much 
about real mice. This is an opportunity to find out a little bit more and at the 
same time introduce the concepts of fiction and nonfiction.  
 
Materials needed:  

• nonfiction mice books (one in trunk; other suggested titles, p.68) 
• toy (puppet or dollhouse)  mouse 

 
Activity 
 
Hold up the mouse toy, and ask, “How is this mouse different from a real 
mouse?” Point to the mice in Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse: “Are these pictures 
of real mice or pretend mice?” Show some real mouse pictures. “How are these 
real mice different?” 
 
Explain that you are going to read a book about real mice and what real mice 
do. You can introduce the terms fiction (“a made-up story” – try to avoid 
negatives like “not true” or “fake” – use “made-up” or “imaginary” instead) and 
nonfiction (“real facts and information”) here.  
 
Don’t worry about reading the nonfiction book as a narrative: think of it more 
as an opportunity for discussion. Read bits of the book that seem most 
interesting to your group. Especially read bits that pertain to the pictures in the 
book, to explain what they are seeing. If there are facts you think are 
particularly interesting, share your interest with the group as well (“I’m amazed 
by how tiny the mice are when they are born!”). Your interest and enthusiasm 
will be catching and make them eager to find out more, too.  
 
Now ask the students to compare the real mouse with the mouse toy. How are 
they the same? How are they different? 
 
Connection suggestions: Head outdoors to seek out the real wildlife in your 
area. 
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- C 1.6: Differentiate between real and make-believe. 
Additional standards: AL 3.5, RL 1.1, RL 1.6, EL 1.4, C 1.5, SC 2.1, SC 2.3, SC 2.4 
 

Wildlife Field Trip 
 



 

51 

Take a “field trip” outside to see what kinds of wildlife live right outside our 
own library/classroom. Any kind of area is an opportunity, from a large 
meadow to a small cement lot—they all have wildlife to be found. 
 
Materials needed: 

• an outdoor area of any sort 
 
Activity 
 
Take the group to an outside place. Have a seat if possible; if not, stand quietly.  
First explore sounds. Have everyone close their eyes and listen carefully. What 
kind of outside noises do you hear? Do you hear any animals? Once you get 
past any road noise, you might be able to hear some birds or even some kinds of 
insects. You might hear the wind whistling through leaves or other things. Talk 
about what you hear.  
 
Now open your eyes and sit still, but look around to see if you can spot any 
animals. Are there birds? Squirrels? Ants? Spiders? Worms? Even something 
bigger? 
 
Now we can look, and even slowly walk around, for possible animal habitats.  

• Do you see any holes where an animal might like to live?  
• Any places where an animal could get food?  
• What kind of plants are in the area?  
• What kinds of animals might like those plants, and what would they do 

there?  
• Look for nature clues—tracks, marks, droppings, and other hints that an 

animal was here. 
 
Connection suggestions : Share some of the things you’ve discovered through a 
drawing journal.  
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- SC 3.4: Use five senses to explore world. 
Additional standards: AL 1.4, EL 1.4, SC1.1, SC 1.2, SC 1.5. SC 1.7, SC 2.1, SC 2.3, SC 2.4, 
SC 4.4, SC 4.5, SS 1.6   
 



52  

Wildlife Drawing Journal 
 

Give the discoveries of your wildlife field trip permanence, and practice pre-
writing skills, by drawing and writing about what you’ve found. 
 
Materials needed:  

• paper 
• crayons 

 
Activity: 
 
If you have enough supplies (such as clipboards, notebooks, or other portable 
drawing surfaces), you may want to try this on location, so the children can 
draw what they see as they see it. If not, come back inside and go by memory—
hopefully the children have discovered at least one thing they find memorable! 
 
Ask the children to share what they found interesting on their trip by drawing 
and writing.  
 
Suggestions for drawing: 
  

• What animals did you see?  
• Did you see any places where an animal might live?  
• What plants did you see?  
• Did you see any nature clues that animals had been there?  

 
Connection suggestions : Explore more natural materials with the Touch and 
Feel Bag.  
 
Main Early-Childhood standards:  

- CA 1.2: Demonstrate the ability to represent experiences, thoughts, and ideas through 
the use of visual art forms;  

- SC 1.2: Collect, describe, and record information. 
Additional standards: L 5.2, L 6.1, PH 2.4, SC 2.3, SC 2.4, SS 1.6   
 
 
 
 



 

53 

Touch and Feel Bag 
 
Explore the outdoors with your sense of touch. Keep this bag stocked and on 
hand for free, unstructured exploration time. 
 
Materials needed: 

• Bag in trunk, which should contain:  
- wood (from block collection) 
- stone 
-  fur  
- leaf 
-  nut 
- wooden mushroom  
- flower 
- flower pot  
- watering can 

 
Activity: 
 
Because this is a small hands-on activity, it works best with a smaller group or 
even as an individual activity. Individually, everyone can take a turn. With a 
large group, call volunteers. 
 
Have the volunteer reach into the bag and touch one object without looking and 
without taking the object out of the bag. Now ask questions: 
 

• How does it feel? This question will probably result in one general 
answer, such as “soft” or even “weird.” So try to come up with as many 
different descriptive words as possible. How else does it feel? If 
necessary, draw their attention to specific aspects of the object—is it soft 
or hard? Is it cool or warm? Is it smooth or rough? How is it shaped? 

 
• What does this object remind you of? What other things feel like this 

object? 
 

• What do you think this object is? 
 
With a large group, have the rest of the group guess what it is that the person 
feeling the object is holding by the description they give. Then pull the object 
out and see if their guess is correct.  
  



54  

Connection suggestions : If you haven’t taken a field trip outside yet, do so 
now. Use this activity for unstructured time. This may also be a good time to 
play with the indoor/outdoor dollhouse environments.   
 
Main Early-Childhood standards: 

- SC 3.4: Use five senses to explore world;  
- EL 1.3: Use an increasingly complex and varied spoken vocabulary. 

Additional standards: AL 1.4, AL 3.5, RL 1.3, PS 1.3, PS 1.4, PS 3.10, PH 2.2, SC1.1, SC 
1.2, SC 1.4. SC 1.5. 
 
 
 

 



 

55 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Songs and  
Fingerplays 

 
Main Early-Childhood standard: 

- CA 2.4: Demonstrate ability to use movement and music;  
Additional standards: EL 1.2; PH 2.3 



56  

“Hickory Dickory Dock” 
 
Hickory Dickory Dock 
The Mouse ran up the clock 
The clock struck one; the mouse ran down 
Hickory Dickory Dock 
 
Additional verses: 
 
The clock struck two, and down he flew… 
 
…three, the mouse said “tee hee hee!” 
 
…four, the mouse went out the door… 
 
…five, the mouse took a great big dive! 
 

(additional verses thanks to Betsy Kampmeinert) 



 

57 

 
“The Mouse in the Hole” 
 
(Introduce the children to their thumb as a mouse. “Put out 
your hand, and tuck your thumb down—that’s your mouse—
now we’ll hide the mouse in a hole!” close your fingers 
around it) 
 
A mouse lived in a little hole (thumb hidden in fist) 
 
Softly in a little hole (softer—pull hand closer) 
 
When all was quiet as can be (very very quiet) 
 
Out……….jumped………..he! (burst hands open, loudly) 
  

(Thanks to Betsy Kampmeinert) 
 



58  

 
“The Old Gray Cat/the Little Mice” 
 
The little mice are dancing, dancing, dancing  
The little mice are dancing in the house.  
The little mice are sleeping, sleeping, sleeping,  
The little mice are sleeping in the house. 
 
The old gray cat comes creeping, creeping, creeping,  
The old gray cat comes creeping in the house.  
The little mice go scampering, scampering, scampering  
The little mice go scampering in the house! 
 
(This can be done as a finger play. One hand wiggles as the 
mice. The other hand creeps up as the cat. When the hands 
come together, the mouse hand rushes behind your back. 
 
This can also be done as a very active game. One child is the 
cat, and the rest are mice. The mice act out their part… you 
can also add more activities, such as “sneaking,” “nibbling,” 
“wiggling”… then the cat sneaks in and the mice run away. 
Then the cat picks another child to be the cat!) 
 

    (author unknown) 



 

59 

“Mice Are Nice” 

(sung to the tune of " The Farmer in the Dell ")  

We think mice are nice.  

Oh, we think mice are nice!  
Mice have noses that twitch and sniff.  

We think mice are nice!  

 

Additional verses: 
 
…Mice have feet that hurry and scurry…  
 
…Mice have whiskers that wiggle and jiggle… 
 
 
(From http://www.perpetualpreschool.com/preschool_themes/ 
mice/mouse_songs.htm) 



60  

“Five Little Mice” 

(As a fingerplay, this can simply be counted off on the fingers 
of one hand, but for added fun turn your other hand into the 
scenery. Or, use the templates on page 11 to create scenery, 
and do this as a felt board skit.)  

Five little mice (hold five fingers up as mice) 
in front of the door, (hold one hand up by the mouse hand ) 
One ran away (run a mouse finger away) 
and then there were four. 
 
Four little mice (four fingers) 
under the tree, (wiggle fingers wide above mouse hand) 
One jumped away (bounce a mouse finger away)  
and then there were three. 
 
Three little mice  
playing peek-a-boo, (peek mouse fingers from behind hand) 
One crawled away (sneak one finger back behind hand) 
and then there were two. 
 
Two little mice,  
One inside the house, (cup hand lightly around one finger) 
He waved hello (wiggle inside finger above hand) 
to the outside mouse. 
 

   (author unknown) 



 

61 

“Five Little Mice in the Kitchen” 

(Count off on fingers) 
 
Five little mice,  
Hungry as can be, 
Went to the kitchen 
To see what they could see. 
 
The first mouse found a cookie crumb, 
Ate it and he said, 
“Yum! Yum! Yum!” 
 
The second mouse 
Found some bread. 
“That looks good to me!” he said. 
 
The third mouse said, 
“What a break! 
I just found 
A piece of cake!” 
 
The fourth mouse saw  
A big slice of cheese. 
“I’ll eat this before anyone sees!” 
 
The fifth mouse yelled, 
“We’d better scat! 
Here comes 
A great big CAT!” 
        (author unknown) 



62  



 

63 

 
Additional Resources 

 
 

 



64  



 

65 

Websites 
 

www.paonebook.org –If you haven’t checked out our project website 
yet, do so, and find The Official Toolkit and many more resources! 

 
About the author: 
http://www.eduplace.com/kids/hmr/mtai/lbgeorge.html  
This is a simple, kid-centered website, if older children want to check it out for themselves. 
 
http://www.harperchildrens.com/teacher/catalog/author_xml.asp?authorID=15403 
This is more a teacher reference. The Author’s Note is informative. 
 
 
About mice: 
http://www.handsontheland.org/classroom/04/rats_mice.htm  
A good place to find basic mice and rat information. 
 
http://www.enchantedlearning.com/subjects/mammals/rodent/Mouseprintout.shtml 
The highlight of this page is a simple mouse anatomy picture. 
 
Simple guides to both mice from Yahooligans!: 
http://yahooligans.yahoo.com/content/animals/species/3954.html  
—inside mouse 
http://yahooligans.yahoo.com/content/animals/species/3967.html  
—outside mouse 
 
 
Teacher Resources: 
http://www.perpetualpreschool.com/preschool_themes/mice/mice.htm 
Has several mouse-themed activities 
 
http://www.everythingpreschool.com/themes/mice/index.htm  
Even more mouse-themed activities, including more songs, games, books, and snacks. 
 
http://www.first-school.ws/theme/animals/wild/mouse.htm  
Crafts, links, and other ideas related to mice 
 
http://www.preschooleducation.com/chousepets.shtml and 
http://www.preschooleducation.com/cfarm.shtml  
Scroll down: here are a couple “recipes” for making a mouse-shaped snack. 
 



66  

Literacy Resources: 
 
http://getreadytoread.org  
The website of Get Ready to Read!, a national initiative to build early literacy skills, has a 
wide variety of resources, including tips, activities, research, theories, and links for more. 
 
http://www.pabook.libraries.psu.edu/familylit/default.html  
The Pennsylvania Center for the Book site offers guides, lesson plans, and other ideas for 
building literacy skills in families.  
 
http://www.smartstart-nc.org/parents/brain.htm and 
http://childcareaware.org/en/tools/resources/rethinking.html  
These websites give information about brain development in young children and what 
caregivers can do to facilitate this development.  
 
 
Literacy Organizations: 
 
http://www.naeyc.org/about 
The National Association for the Education of the Young Child 
 
http://www.famlit.org  
The National Center for Family Literacy offers many resources, particularly in “creat[ing] 
educational and economic opportunities for at-risk children and families.” 
 
http://www.pafamilyliteracy.org  
PA Family Literacy through the Pennsylvania Department of Education can point you to 
more information about literacy programs in your area of the state.  
 
http://www.beginningwithbooks.org/ 
Beginning With Books encourages early literacy through programs that put books into the 
hands of all young children and coach parents and caregivers in ways to share the joys of 
reading with their children. 
 
 



 

67 

Books 
 
Other mouse fiction: 
There are LOTS of mouse books out there! This list is restricted to in-print books similar to 
Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse: picture books where the mice, though not necessarily entirely 
not anthropomorphic, act like mice (rather than people who happen to look like mice in the 
illustrations!). Many of them fit the theme of a mouse’s journey through a much larger world. 
For more general mouse fiction, go to: www.paonebook.org.  
 
Gag, Wanda. Snippy and Snappy. Univ of Minnesota Press, 2003. 
Originally published in 1931 by Penguin Putnam. Two field mice chase a ball of yarn into an 
adventure of discovery all over a human house. 
 
Ghigna, Charles. Mice are Nice. Random House, 1999. 
A mouse in a pet store tries to explain why mice are the best pets, by telling many true things 
about mice—though obviously biased. This is an easy-reader that also makes a funny read-
aloud. 
 
Kirk, David. Little Mouse, Biddle Mouse. Scholastic, 2002. 
A good toddler book, see another mouse-eye-view journey around a house, as the mouse 
gathers food for a party. 
 
McFarland, Lyn Rossiter. Mouse Went Out to Get a Snack. Farrar Straus & Giroux, 
2005. 
A counting book about a mouse that sneaks around a house and finds a great feast.  
 
Reid, Barbara. The Subway Mouse. New York: Scholastic, 2005. 
A mouse journeys from his den in the subway to find the legendary “Tunnel’s End.” 
Compare his journey—and the things he keeps in his den, and the things he passes along the 
way—with the journeys of the Inside Mouse and Outside Mouse. 
 
Spohn, Kate. By Word of Mouse. Bloomsbury Children's Books, 2004. 
A mouse wants to live with two sisters who are artists, and brings her whole family to live at 
this wonderful place. The story is based on the story of Dorothy Lathrop, the first Caldecott 
medal winner, who wrote her first book about a mouse who moved in with her. Tie this in as 
another book about the inspiration of a mouse in an artist’s house! 
 
Thompson, Lauren. Mouse’s First Spring. Simon & Schuster, 2005. 
Especially for younger audiences, this book ties in with the exploration of the outdoors, as 
this little mouse looks at and identifies many things found in the spring.  
 
Waber, Bernard. Do You See a Mouse? Houghton Mifflin, 1996. 
A fun challenge for older preschoolers. There is a mouse in this fancy hotel, but all the guests 
refuse to believe it. But the audience can try to find what that mouse is up to on every page.  
 



68  

Mouse nonfiction: 
 
Most of these titles are library-bound and likely to be found in a library, but less likely in a 
bookstore. 
 
Fowler, Allan. Of Mice and Rats. New York: Children's Press, 1998. 
This book concentrates on the similarities and differences between rats and mice and the 
various varieties of each. There are many pictures.   
 
Holmes, Kevin J. Mice. Mankato, MN: Bridgestone Books, 1998. 
This is a well-rounded general overview of mice, written to be an easy-reader. It will be good 
for sharing pieces of interesting information with any age group. (This book is included in 
the Trunk). 
 
Markle, Sandra. Outside and Inside Rats and Mice. New York: Atheneum Books for 
Young Readers, 2001. 
Many big color photographs and lots of interesting and unusual facts make this book useful 
for discovering real mice.  
 

 

  



 

69 

 
Early Learning Standards 

and how these activities apply 
 
 
 

 



70  



 

71 

About the Standards 
 
February, 2006 
 
Dear Early Learning Practitioner, 
 
The Pennsylvania Departments of Education and Welfare invite all early 
learning practitioners to make use of the recently- published Early Learning 
Standards. Whether you work in a school district, Head Start, child care or 
Early Intervention setting, you’ll discover that these Standards are a useful tool 
to support the work you do with preschoolers. They are a guide or a framework 
to help you create curriculum and lesson plans that are developmentally 
appropriate; they spell out what children who are entering kindergarten should 
be able to do or learn.  
 
When you review the Standards document, notice the set of Guiding Principles 
that describe the various components of quality pre-kindergarten programming. 
They include information about teacher-child interaction, classroom 
environment, children’s culture and family involvement, teacher training, etc. 
These ten principles detail the many aspects of pre-kindergarten programs that 
build the foundation for good learning experiences for children. 
 
Next, note the nine key areas of learning within the Standards. They include 
Approaches to Learning, Creative Arts, Language Arts, Logical Mathematics, 
Personal-Social, Physical-Health, Science and Social Studies. When all of these 
learning areas are integrated into your classroom activities, you are ensuring a 
comprehensive approach to curriculum and skill development that will further 
your students’ school readiness. In addition, the 9th area, Program Partnerships, 
guides early learning practitioners to consider the important role that families 
and the community play in supporting children’s development.  
 
The Early Learning Standards are easy to read and use. The three columns for 
each Standard include Indicators (or the small steps or benchmarks that children 
take to achieve the standard), Examples (some of the ways children will show 
you that they are mastering the skill), and Supportive Practices. The Supportive 
Practices give teachers information about the ways they can help children 
develop the skills in each standard. They include suggested classroom materials 
and activities as well as suggested teaching strategies. 
 
As you use the Early Learning Standards framework, you’ll discover that 
everyday classroom routines like hand-washing or putting on a coat, as well as 



72  

planned learning times such as circle time or outside play, present the 
opportunities for children’s learning. During a basic part of the day (for 
example, snack) children can develop skills from many of the key learning 
areas. Use the Standards to help your careful and intentional planning of 
meaningful activities that occur throughout the day. 
 
The Crosswalk, at the back of the Early Learning Standards, will help teachers 
use the Standards in conjunction with other required standards or regulations. 
Head Start or child care programs will be able to see how each set of standards 
they follow work together to provide quality experiences for children. 
 
You will probably discover that many of the standards or information contained 
within the Early Learning Standards have already been included in your 
curriculum and lesson planning. These Standards provide written validation for 
early learning practitioners’ efforts and elevate our work to a higher level of 
professionalism. Help Pennsylvania create standards-based educational 
opportunities for all of its children – age-appropriate standards that build 
children’s learning and school readiness while developing creative thinkers who 
will be successful, both in school and in life. 
 
To download a complete copy of the Early Learning Standards, or to read our 
companion report on assessment and curriculum, please go to: 
http://www.pde.state.pa.us/early_childhood/cwp/view.asp?Q=101706&A=179.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
Sue Mitchell, Pre-Kindergarten 
Specialist 
Pennsylvania Department of 
Education 
 
 
 



 

73 

Key Learning Area: Approaches to Learning 
 
Standard: Initiative and Curiosity. 
AL 1.4 Use multiple strategies and 
all available senses to explore and 
learn from the environment 

Wildlife Field Trip—51

 
Standard: Engagement and Persistence  
AL 2.1 Show persistence in ability to 
complete a variety of tasks, 
activities, projects and experiences 
AL 2.3 Demonstrate capacity to 
maintain concentration over time on 
a task, question, set of directions or 
interactions, despite distractions and 
interruptions 

Listening to readings of the story—27-30 
 
Symmetry Cutout activity-38 
 
Obstacle Course- 44 
 
Mouse Wiggle Dance 41 

 
Standard: Reasoning and Problem Solving  
AL 3.1 Demonstrate a growing ability 
to predict possible outcomes related 
to cause and effect 
AL 3.2 Find more than one solution 
to a question, task or problem 
AL 3.4 Recognize and solve 
problems through observation, active 
exploration, trial and error, and 
interactions and discussions with 
peers and adults 
AL 3.5 Classify, compare and 
contrast objects, events and 
experiences 

Discussing the readings- 27-30 
 
Retelling and expanding—33,36 
 
Nonfiction reading/compare real mice-49-50 
 
Touch and Feel Bag—53

 
 
Standard: Imagination, Creativity and Invention.  
AL 5.1 Approach tasks and 
experiences with increased flexibility, 
imagination and inventiveness 
AL 5.2 Use or combine 
materials/strategies in novel ways to 
explore and solve problems 

Retelling and expanding—33,36 
 
Setting up indoor/outdoor environments—
32

 

Complete standards can be found at: 
http://www.pde.state.pa.us/early_childhood/lib/early_childhood/Early_Learnin
g_Standards_August_05.pdf 



74  

Key Learning Area: Creative Arts  
 
Standard: Visual Art Form  
CA 1.2 Demonstrate the ability to 
represent experiences, thoughts 
and ideas through the use of 
visual art forms  
CA 1.4 Show care and 
persistence in a variety of art 
projects 

Symmetry Cutout Drawing activity-38 
 
Wildlife Journaling—52 
 
Draw Me a Mouse Story—37

 
Standard: Expressing Self Through Movement & Music   
CA 2.1 Express self through 
movement  
CA 2.4 Demonstrate ability to use 
movement and music 

 
Mouse Wiggle Dance—41 
Songs and Fingerplays—55 
 
 

 
Standard: Dramatic Play 
CA 3.1 Represent fantasy and 
real-life experiences through 
pretend play 
CA 3.2 Show imagination and 
creativity in play 
CA 3.3 Participate in teacher-
guided dramatic activities (acting 
out a story) 
CA 3.4 Express own ideas 
through dramatic play activities 
CA 3.5 Engage in cooperative 
pretend play with another child 

Retelling and expanding with puppets—
33,36 
 
Dollhouse play in indoor/outdoor 
environ
ments—
32-33 
 

 
 
 
 
Complete standards can be found at: 
http://www.pde.state.pa.us/ 
early_childhood/lib/early_childhood/ 
Early_Learning_Standard 
s_August_05.pdf



 

75 

Key Learning Area: Language and Literacy. 
 
Standard: Receptive Language. 
RL 1. 1 Listen responsively to 
directions,stories and conversations 
RL 1.2 Follow simple and multiple-
step directions 
RL 1.3 Demonstrate increasing 
understanding of new vocabulary 
introduced in conversations, 
activities, stories or books 
RL 1.6 Responds to questions 

Listening to the story (all readings) –27-30 
 
Board games –43 
 
Symmetry Cutout Drawing—38 
 
Mouse Wiggle Dance –41 
 
Obstacle Course—44

 
Standard: Expressive Language  
EL 1.2 Recite rhymes, songs, and 
familiar text 
EL 1.3 Use an increasingly complex 
and varied spoken vocabulary 
EL 1.4 Ask and answer relevant 
questions and share experiences 
individually and in groups 
EL 1.6 Use verbal and nonverbal 
language to communicate for a 
variety of purposes 

 
Additional readings of the story—29-30 
 
Retelling with Puppets—33,36 
 
Songs and Fingerplays—55 
 
Wildlife Field Trip discussion—51-52

 
Standard: Comprehension 
C 1.1 Retell a simple story in 
sequence using illustrations in a book or 
literary props 
C 1.5 Identify facts in a selection 
C 1.6 Differentiate between real and 
make-believe 
C 1.7 Make predictions from what is 
read, heard or seen in illustrations 
C 1.8 Use illustration clues to infer and 
predict what happens next in a story 

All readings of the story—27-30 
 
Nonfiction reading/real mouse discussion—
49-50 
 

 
Standard: Literacy.  
L 3.1 Demonstrate interest in books and 
stories read aloud. 
L 3.2 Show growing interest in reading 
related activities. 
L 3.3 Respond and make connections to 
story events and characters by relating 
personal experiences. 
L 3.5 Develop book handing skills 
L 5.2 Use recognizable drawings to express 
thoughts, feelings and ideas 
L 6.1 Represent stories and experiences 
through pictures, scribbles, letter-like forms, 
dictation and play 

 
All readings of the story—27-30 
 
Nonfiction reading/real mice—49-50 
 
Expanding on story with puppets and 
dollhouse environments –32-33 
 
Symmetry Cutout drawing—38 
 
Draw me a Mouse Story—37



76  

Key Learning Area: Logical-Mathematical  
 
Standard: Numbers, Numerical Representation and Numerical 
Operations  
LM 1.6 Use ordinal number 
words to describe the position of 
objects (first, second, third) 

Retelling the story –29,33 
Obstacle Course (directions)—44 

 
Standard: Understanding Patterns, Relations and Functions  
LM 2.1 Recognize how things are 
alike (comparisons) and identify 
objects that belong together 
(classification) 
LM 2.2 Sort, categorize, classify 
and order objects by one attribute 
LM 2.5 Explain why and how 
objects are organized 

Initial reading discussion—27 
Identify parallel themes in story—27-30,38 
Indoor vs. outdoor environments –32 
Compare real and make-believe mice— 
49-50 
 
 

 
Standard: Concepts of Space and Shape   
LM 3.5 Understand directionality, 
order, and positions of objects, 
using words such as up, down, 
over,under, top, bottom, inside, 
outside,in front of, behind 
LM 3.6 Show an awareness of 
symmetry 

Additional readings of the story—29-30 
Obstacle Course—44 
 
Mouse Wiggle Dance—41 
 
Preposition board game—43 
 
Symmetry Cutout Drawing—38

 
 
Standard: Measurement Concepts  
LM 4.3 Use standard and non-
standard 
measures in everyday situations 

 
Measuring Mice—in trunk 

 
Standard: Reason, Predict and Problem Solve 
LM 6.1 Make predictions based 
on observations and information 

First reading of the story—prediction 
questions—27 

 
 
Complete standards can be found at: 
http://www.pde.state.pa.us/early_childhood/lib/early_childhood/Early_Learning_Stand
ards_August_05.pdf 



 

77 

Key Learning Area: Personal Social  
 

Standard: Self Concept  
PS 1.1 Is aware of self and one’s own 
preferences 
PS 1.2 Show independence in a wide 
range of activities 
PS 1.3 Know and state independent 
thoughts and feelings 
PS 1.4 Attempt new experiences with 
confidence and independence 
PS 1.5 Show pride in 
accomplishments 

  All. 
 
Playacting and Retelling—33,36

 
 
Standard: Self Regulation  
PS 2.4 Follow rules and routines in 
classroom and other settings 
PS 2.5 Use materials with purpose, 
safety, and respect 
PS 2.6 Pay attention as required by 
the task 
PS 2.7 Make transitions between 
activities 
PS 2.8 Follow adult directions 
PS 2.9 Wait before acting in required 
situations 

Board games—43 
 
Symmetry Cutout Activity—38 
 
Obstacle Course—44 
 
Mouse Wiggle Dance—41 
 
Working with real mice/specimens—49

 
Standard: Social Interactions  
PS 3.2 Enter into and initiates play 
with peers 
PS 3.7 Cooperate in small and large 
group activities 
PS 3.8 Play cooperatively with 2-3 
peers for a sustained time 
PS 3.9 Take turns in games and tasks 
PS 3.10 Share materials when 
appropriate 

Playacting and retelling—33,36 
 
Dollhouse Environments—32 
 

 
 
Complete standards can be found at: 
http://www.pde.state.pa.us/early_childhood/lib/early_childhood/Early_Learning_Stand
ards_August_05.pdf 



78  

Key Learning Area: Physical - Health. 
 
Standard: Gross Motor 
PH 1.1 Demonstrate control of 
large body movements 
PH 1.3 Demonstrate spatial 
awareness 
PH 1.4 Demonstrate coordination 
of body movements 
PH 1.5 Combine large motor 
movements with the use of 
equipment 
PH 1.6 Combine a sequence of 
large motor skills 

Obstacle Course—44 
 
Mouse Wiggle Dance—41

 
Standard: Fine Motor  
PH 2.1 Demonstrate control, 
strength and dexterity to 
manipulate objects 
PH 2.2 Demonstrate spatial 
awareness 
PH 2.3 Demonstrate eye-hand 
coordination 
PH 2.4 Demonstrate increasing 
control with writing and drawing 
implements 

Puppet use—33 
Draw me a Mouse Story—37 
Symmetry Cutout Drawings—38 
Fingerplays—55 
Making mouse ears—34 
Touch and feel bag—53 

 
 
 
 
 
Complete standards can be found at: http://www.pde.state.pa.us/ 
early_childhood/lib/early_childhood/ 
Early_Learning_Standards_August_05.pdf 



 

79 

Key Learning Area: Science  
 
Standard: Scientific Method 
SC 1.1 Show curiosity by asking 
questions and seeking information 
SC 1.2 Collect, describe and 
record information 
SC 1.3 Use tools and equipment to 
explore objects 
SC 1.4 Make and verify predictions 
SC 1.5 Compare, contrast and 
classify objects and data 
SC 1.6 Use language that shows 
understanding of scientific 
principles 
SC 1.7 Participate in scientific 
investigations 

First reading—predictions—27 
 
Wildlife Field Trip—51-52 
 
Touch and Feel Bag—53

 
Standard Living Things  
SC 2.1 Recognize the difference 
between living and nonliving 
things 
SC 2.3 Understand that plants 
and animals have life cycles 
SC 2.4 Notice similarities and 
differences and categories of 
plants and animals 
 

Wildlife Field Trip—51-52 
 
Nonfiction reading/real mouse discussion—
49-50

 
Standard: Physical World  
SC 3.4 Use five senses to 
explore world 

Wildlife Field Trip—51 
Touch and Feel Bag—53

 
Standard: Earth and Space  
SC 4.4 Understand the 
importance of natural resources; 
that the environment provides for 
the needs of the people 
SC 4.5 Show beginning 
understanding of how human 
activities may change the 
environment 

Wildlife Field Trip – 51-52

 
Complete standards can be found at: 
http://www.pde.state.pa.us/early_childhood/lib/early_childhood/Early_Learning_Stand
ards_August_05.pdf 



80  

Key Learning Area: Social Studies  
 
Standard: Community  
SS 1.1 Identify similarities and 
differences of personal 
characteristics 
SS 1.2 Demonstrate an 
appreciation of one’s own 
characteristics and those of 
others and others’ cultures 
SS 1.3 Display an awareness of 
his/her role as a member of a 
group, such as the family or the 
class 
SS 1.4 Show understanding of 
how individuals work together to 
achieve group goals 
SS 1.5 Recognize how things are 
spatially related to one another 
SS 1.6 Describe the 
characteristics of where s/he lives 
and visits 

Compare and contrast indoor and outdoor 
mice—27-28,32 
 
Indoor/outdoor environment setup—32 
 
Wildlife field trip—51-52 
 
Retelling with Puppets—33,36

 
Standard: Past, Present and Future 
SS 2.1 Demonstrate 
understanding of the sequence of 
events 
 

Additional readings of the story—29-30 
Obstacle course—44 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complete standards can be found at:  
http://www.pde.state.pa.us/ 
early_childhood/lib/early_childhood/ 
Early_Learning_Standard 
s_August_05.pdf 



 

81 

 

More to Think About:  
the Rationale of What We Do 

 
 
 
 

 



82 



 

83 

Reading—a Team Sport  

An article by Fred Rogers and Hedda Sharapan, 
Associate Director of Public Relations, Family 
Communications, Inc. 

A friend of ours recently had a “reading lesson” 
from his 4-year-old nephew, Philip. As a young man 
in his early twenties, our friend didn’t have much 
experience with children, so he asked Philip if he 
had an idea of something they could do together. 

“Sure,” said Philip, “would you read to me?” 

So they gathered some books and sat on the couch with them. The uncle 
opened one of the books and began to read aloud. “Not yet,” interrupted 
Philip. He proceeded to snuggle in closer and draped his uncle’s arm around 
him. “Now you can read!” he said. He taught his uncle something important 
about reading that day. He seemed to be saying, “We’re not just here for the 
words and pictures in the book! I’m here for the whole warm experience of 
being read to by someone who cares about me!” 

What a fortunate boy Philip is! He obviously had a history of all those warm 
feelings connected with his reading. 

Something tells me that the best way for children learning to read and 
learning to love to read is by sitting close to their favorite grownups who 
love to read to them. When those children grow up and pick up a book for 
themselves, they pick up all the warm feelings they had when those who 
loved them read to them years before. My Grandmother McFeely often told 
my sister and me, “If you love to read, you’ll never be lonely.” Before we 
even knew how to read, she (and our mother and dad) read to us—in a warm 
and nurturing atmosphere. 

People don’t have to be actors to read stories effectively to children. All we 
need is simply to appreciate the child we’re reading to and appreciate the 
book we’re reading. That’s such a powerful way to say books are important. 
Passing on to children good feelings about books and reading is a gift that 
can nourish them all through their lives. And isn’t it amazing how some of 
the simplest things in life can turn out to be the most important? 

Ph
ot

o:
 W

al
t S

 e
ng

. C
ou

rte
sy

  F
C

I. 



84 

Getting Ready to Read—share your love of books with the little ones 
you love  

 Besides my parents and grandparents, who often read to me, there was 
someone else in my childhood who helped me get ready to be a reader—
“Aunt” Sara. 

 The librarian at our local public library in Latrobe, “Aunt” Sara 
McComb was one of my real “neighbors” when I was growing up. I think 
she knew every book in the place. And I know she knew every child and 
what we were interested in. She was an “appreciator” of books. You could 
tell she liked books—often just by the way she held them. At times, it 
looked as if she was even hugging a certain favorite she was about to offer. 
And besides liking books, you could tell, she liked you. 

 One of the things I liked best about “Aunt Sara” was the way she’d 
tell stories and read books by showing her own delight in the pictures, the 
characters, and what was happening in the stories. What I learned from her, 
and from my own years of experience with young children, is that you don’t 
have to be an actor to read a story to children. What children want is for us 
to talk with them and listen to them. They want us to recognize that their 
story—the one they bring to our story—is important. 

 Because Aunt Sara liked us, we liked her and her books. There’s a lot 
of Aunt Sara in my life today, just as there’s a lot of you in the children in 
your families—that will help them in the lifelong learning and growing. 

Ph
ot

p:
 J

am
es

 M
cG

oo
n.

 C
ou

rte
sy

 F
C

I. 
 



 

85 

Beginning with Books® 

CENTER FOR EARLY LITERACY 
 

 
As educators of young children, we know that parents play an important role in their 
child’s early literacy development.  Our role is to help parents become aware of ways 
they can support their child as they learn to read and write.  Here are a few points that 
you can share with the parents of children in your care. 
         

HABITS THAT HELP CHILDREN LEARN TO READ & WRITE 
 
READ with your child daily.  

• choose books that match your child’s interests 
• read many different kinds of books  
• read with expression 
• discuss the book with your child  
• ask questions about the story 
• talk about the author and illustrator 
• allow your child to read or tell the story to you 
• let your child predict what might happen next using clues from the 

illustrations or story 
• point out letters and words in everyday situations 
• help them read familiar signs, logos, or even cereal boxes 
• build your child’s vocabulary by introducing new words from books  
• let your child see you read 
• visit your local library 

 
TALK with your child daily. 

• participate in give-and- take conversations  with your child 
• sing songs, nursery rhymes, riddles, tongue twisters, and jokes 
• listen and show interest in your child’s conversations 
• name and point out everyday objects 

 
WRITE with your child daily. 

• model writing behaviors such as writing grocery lists or paying bills 
• let your child write and draw 
• write down your child’s own stories 
• have paper and writing tools accessible for your child 

 
 

HAVE FUN AND MAKE THIS A PLEASANT EXPERIENCE FOR 
ALL! 



86 

 
How Programming Brings a Story to Life 

 
An article by Patte Kelly, Senior Librarian, Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh. 

 
 As a librarian I devour resources like 
this manual. Fingerplays, games, art 
projects, songs, flannelboards, puppets 
and other story stretchers are an 
important component of every library 
storytime. Recreating the story in 
different forms helps each preschooler 
understand the story in his or her own 
way. And pulling out a puppet can 
pull in the child who has difficulty 
sitting still. One child may understand 
best by drawing her version of the 
story, while another learns by acting it 
out. Story stretchers gently lead 
children to concepts in math, science, 
and the arts. The recent proliferation 
of books and websites that feature 
these activities is a testament to their 
usefulness. 
 
Lindsay Barrett George’s Inside Mouse, Outside Mouse with its lively 
whiskered protagonists begs for story extensions, and this manual fills the 
need. The preposition theme comes to rollicking life in the obstacle course 
activity. And the Traveling Trunk is a treasure chest of possibilities.  Let the 
merry mouse fun begin! 
 
 

 



 

87 

 Index 
 
Activities outline,  24 
Activity sheets,  16-17 
Art activities, 14, 19, 25,34-35,37, 38-
39,52 
Board games,   43 
Bookmarks,  15 
Costumes,  20, 34-35, 36, 41-42 
Dollhouse environments,  32 
Door hanger,  15 
Draw Me a Mouse Story,  19, 37 
Early literacy, importance of,  4,  81-87 
Fiction bibliography,  67 
Fingerplays, 57-58,60-61 
“Five Little Mice,” 13,60 
“Five Little Mice in the Kitchen,”  61 
Flannel board, 13, 18, 29-30, 60 
Free-play activities, 16-17, 25,33, 43, 
53-54 
George, Lindsay Barrett 

— biography,  5 
— books by,   6 
—introductory note, 4 

“Hickory Dickory Dock,”  56 
In, On, Under Game,  43 
Inside and outside, 32, 38-39 
“Mice Are Nice,”  59 
Mouse ears and tails, 20, 34-35, 36, 41-
42 
“The Mouse in the Hole,”  57 

Mouse Wiggle Dance, 41-42 
Movement Activities, 25,41-42,44-47,  
Nonfiction,   50 

— bibliography,  68 
Obstacle Course,  44-47 
“The Old Gray Cat/the Little Mice,” 58 
Parents, 4, 83,85 
Pet mice, 49 
Playacting, 33,36 
Prepositions, 30, 40-47 
Puppet show, 36 
Puppets, 11-12, 14, 18, 33,36 
Puzzle, 17 
Reading the story, 26-30 
Real mice,  49, 50 
Reproducibles, 10-20,34-35,37 
Simultaneous reading, 30 
Songs, 41-42, 55-61 
Standards, Early Childhood, 69-80 
Storytelling, 19,29,36,37 
Symmetry, 29, 38-39 
Symmetry cutout drawing, 38-39 
Toddlers (activity list), 25 
Touch and feel bag,  53-54 
Trunk Contents, 9, 
Websites,  65-66 
Wildlife,  4-5, 48-54 
Wildlife field trip,  51-52 

 
 

The trunk was created by the staff of the Please Touch Museum in Philadelphia: 
Dallas McWilliams, Education and Training Manager 

Christine Riviello, creator and compiler 
 

This manual was created by the staff of the Children’s Museum of Pittsburgh: 
Lois Winslow, Director of Education 

Amy Weir, writer and developer 
Jessica Bellamy, photography (except where noted) 

Craig Wilson, graphic design 
Special thanks to Ms. Kim Fry and Ms. Patti Bartolli’s Pre-Kindergarten classes at the 

Children’s Museum of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh Public Schools. 
 

Illustrations by Lindsay Barrett George (except where noted) 


